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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
This document presents the determination of funding request from SAVA - Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academy - EGUSD (charter number 1949). Information from the charter school has been exported from the 2025–26 version of the web-based Funding Determination Form found on the Nonclassroom-Based Determination of Funding web page.
Responses from the charter school have been provided, as is, and have not been edited by the California Department of Education (CDE) for capitalization, punctuation, or spelling. Minor formatting changes may have been made during document remediation.
This document is included as a part of the April 2026 Advisory Commission on Charter Schools meeting agenda.


SAVA - Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academy - EGUSD
Determination of Funding Request
Section 1. General Information
Charter School Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Charter School Name
	SAVA - Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academy - EGUSD

	Charter School Authorizer
	EGUSD

	Charter School Number
	1949

	County District School (CDS) Code
	34-67314-0137281

	Street Address
	3140 Dwight Road Suite 400

	City
	Elk Grove

	County
	Sacramento

	ZIP Code
	95758

	Grade Levels Served
	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

	Date Charter was Initially Granted
	7/1/2018

	Date Charter will Expire
	6/30/2031

	Contact First Name
	Morri

	Contact Last Name
	Elliott

	Contact Title
	Assistant Superintendent

	Contact Phone Number
	916-335-4980

	Contact Email Address
	morri.elliott@gcccharters.org




Funding Determination Request Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this a reconsideration request?
	No, this is not a reconsideration request.

	Requested Funding Level
	100%

	Beginning Period Requested
	FY 2026–27

	Number of Years Requested
	5

	Source Data
	FY 2024–25 Audit

	If the source data used was “Other”, provide a description.
	[No Response]


Section 2. Financial Information
A. Total Resources
Revenues and Other Resources
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Federal Revenues[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Includes Public Charter Schools Grant Program funds, if applicable] 

	$439,635

	Public Charter School Grant Program Funds (separately identified)
	[No Response]

	State Revenues[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Includes In-Lieu of Property Taxes, if applicable] 

	$7,312,530

	In-Lieu Property Taxes (separately identified)
	$950,424

	Local Revenues
	$810,153

	Other Financing Sources
	$0

	Total Revenues
	$8,562,318


If Other Financing Sources were reported, provide a description:
[No Response]


B. Total Expenditures and Other Uses
Instruction and Related Services
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$4,035,372

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$775,941

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$334,850

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Services
	$285,490

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Support
	$183,527

	Services and Other Operating Costs: All Other Instruction-Related Operating Costs
	$143,179

	Total Instruction and Related Services
	$5,758,359


Operations and Facilities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$0

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$126,655

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$24,890

	Services and Other Operating Costs
	$767,595

	Facilities Acquisition and Construction
	$0

	Total Operations and Facilities
	$919,140


Allowable Facilities Costs
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total facility square footage occupied by the charter school
	21,936

	Enter total classroom-based P-2 ADA reported in the prior fiscal year. Do not include nonclassroom-based ADA.
	0

	Enter total student hours attended by nonclassroom-based pupils at the school site in the prior fiscal year.
	141,088

	Calculated Facilities Costs
	$162,544

	Allowable Facilities Costs
	$162,544




Administration and All Other Activities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$0

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$256,487

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$17,274

	Contracts for Other Administrative Services
	$41,043

	Supervisorial Oversight Fee
	$25,328

	All Other Administration and Other Activities, Services, and Operating Costs
	$170,093

	Total Administration and Other Activities
	$510,225


Additional information regarding Supervisorial Oversight Fee:
[No Response]
Other Outgo and Other Financing Uses
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Debt Services
	$1,757

	Transfers to Local Educational Agencies
	$0

	All Other Transfers and Outgo
	$0

	Total Other Outgoing and Other Financing Uses
	$1,757


Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for Transfers to Local Educational Agencies and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]
Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for All Other Transfers and Outgo and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]


C. Fund Balance
Total Expenditures and Fund Balance
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total Expenditures
	$7,189,481

	Revenues Over Expenditures
	$1,372,837

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$5,185,715

	Ending Fund Balance – June 30
	$6,558,552


D. Reserves
Reserves
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	$366,106

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	$3,402,379

	Reserves Required by Charter Authorizer
	$0

	Other Reserves
	$2,790,068

	Unassigned/Unappropriated Fund Balance
	$0

	Total Reserves
	$6,558,553


Reserves as a Percentage of Total Expenditures
	Reserves
	Percentage of Total Expenditures

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	5.09%

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	47.32%


Explanation for reserves designated for economic uncertainties if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
The 5% calculation was performed at Unaudited Actuals and this amount was presented to the Board for approval.  It did not factor in the conversion entries made during audit and when those are added in, the designated amount is slightly over 5%.
Explanation for reserves designated for facilities acquisition or capital projects if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
Reserves for facilities acquisition or capital projects are higher than 5% to provide a reserve for major repairs, fund tenant improvements and expansion for new and existing CTE programs.
Explanation of Other Reserves:
SAVA Charter School – EGUSD’s Other Reserves ending fund balance of $2,524,787is comprised of a combination of restricted, board-assigned, and committed balances that are not available for unrestricted general operations.
The Other Reserves include a revolving cash fund balance of $19,896 and prepaid expenses totaling $35,494. In addition there are unrestricted lottery reserves of $67,055(RS 1100) and restricted lottery funds of $69,234 (RS 6300).
The School has also designated a Board-assigned 10% reserve for fiscal stability totaling $732,212,established to support cash flow, mitigate financial risk, and ensure continuity of operations.
A significant portion of Other Reserves consists of restricted state grant funds, including Arts, Music, and Instructional Materials(Proposition 28) funding of $116,838 (RS 6770), the A-G Success Grant of $4,464(RS 7412), the A-G Learning Loss Mitigation (LLM) Grant of $5,321 (RS 7413),Dual Enrollment funding of $198,984 (RS 7339), and the Ethnic Studies Grant of$6,751 (RS 7811).
The Other Reserves further include Golden State Pathways Program funds totaling $1,209,506 (RS 6383). This balance represents unspent 5year multi-year grant funding.
Additional reserves consist of local restricted funding, including MTSS funds of $12,289 (RS 9035), the Hastings Fund totaling$3,073 (RS 9055), CYBHI funding of $27,495 (RS 9075), CYBHI 2 funding of $11,250(RS 9076), and Athletics local restricted funds totaling $4,924 (RS 9305). These funds are restricted by grantor or donor requirements and may only be expended for their intended purposes.
Explanation of school’s unassigned/unappropriated fund balance and details regarding the school’s plans for these funds: (Optional)
[No Response]


Section 3. Pupil-Teacher Ratio
Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	FY 2024–25 Average Daily Attendance for independent study pupils pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	332.13

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent study pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	37.82

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(8)
	37.82


Section 4. Funding Determination Calculations
Calculated Percentages
	Criteria
	Funding Determination Calculations

	Percentage Spent on Instructional Certificated Salaries and Benefits to Total Public Revenues
	52.05%

	Percentage Spent on Instruction and Related Services and Allowable Facility Costs
	69.15%

	FY 2024–25 Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	8.78 to 1




Section 5. Supplemental Information
A. Virtual Charter Schools
Virtual Charter Schools
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this charter school a virtual or on-line charter school as defined in 5 CCR Section 11963.5?
	No

	If yes, can the charter school demonstrate compliance with 5 CCR sections 11963.5(b)(2) to (8)?
	[No Response]


B. Entity and Contract Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Did any entity receive or will receive $50,000 or more or 10% or more of total expenditures from the school in FY 2024–25 or FY 2025–26?
	Yes

	Number of reportable entities
	11


List of Reported Entities
Reported Entity 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	PLETZ PROPERTIES LLC

	Amount
	$340,506

	Purpose/Explanation
	Rents

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No




Reported Entity 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

	Amount
	$158,992

	Purpose/Explanation
	Food Costs & Oversight Fees

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]


Reported Entity 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	CDW Government LLC

	Amount
	$116,653

	Purpose/Explanation
	technology

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	HOPSKIPDRIVE

	Amount
	$113,700

	Purpose/Explanation
	RIDESHARE FOR STUDENTS

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




Reported Entity 5
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	DUER FAMILY TRUST

	Amount
	$95,005

	Purpose/Explanation
	RENTS

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 6
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	BACKYARD UNLIMITED CONSTRUCTION

	Amount
	$90,272

	Purpose/Explanation
	EQUIPMENT FOR CTE PATHWAY

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 7
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	SPARK CENTER

	Amount
	$87,413

	Purpose/Explanation
	SPED SERVICES

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




Reported Entity 8
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	CHARTERSAFE

	Amount
	$70,153

	Purpose/Explanation
	INSURANCE

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 9
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	RESULT CONSTRUCTION

	Amount
	$59,036

	Purpose/Explanation
	FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]


Reported Entity 10
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	TWIN RIVERS USD

	Amount
	$56,409

	Purpose/Explanation
	MOU FOR IT SERVICES

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




Reported Entity 11
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	SCOOT EDUCATION

	Amount
	$52,720

	Purpose/Explanation
	SUBSTITUTE STAFFING

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




C. Current Governing Board Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Number of board members
	5


Additional Information Regarding Board Members:
[No Response]
List of Board Members
Board Member 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	LILLIE

	Last Name of Board Member
	CAMPBELL

	Title of Board Member
	PRESIDENT

	Board Member Type
	RETIRED EDUCATOR

	How was this member selected?
	EXISTING BOARD

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	07/2022 TO 06/2026




Board Member 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	BRUCE

	Last Name of Board Member
	MANGERICH

	Title of Board Member
	VICE PRESIDENT

	Board Member Type
	RETIRED EDUCATOR

	How was this member selected?
	EXISTING BOARD

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	07/2025 TO 06/2029


Board Member 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	HARRY

	Last Name of Board Member
	BLOCK

	Title of Board Member
	SECRETARY

	Board Member Type
	RETIRED EDUCATOR

	How was this member selected?
	EXISTING BOARD

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	07/2025 TO 06/2029




Board Member 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	MARK

	Last Name of Board Member
	ANDERSON

	Title of Board Member
	TREASURER

	Board Member Type
	RETIRED

	How was this member selected?
	EXISTING BOARD

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	07/2022 TO 06/2026


Board Member 5
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	JACK

	Last Name of Board Member
	TURNER

	Title of Board Member
	BOARD DIRECTOR

	Board Member Type
	RETIRED EDUCATOR

	How was this member selected?
	EXISTING BOARD

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	07/2025 TO 06/2029




Section 6. Mitigating Circumstances
Explain why the charter school did not meet the criteria for the funding level requested. Include specific measures or actions taken by the charter school to comply. List and explain the mitigating circumstances to be considered by the CDE and Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS).
In the 2024-25 fiscal year, SAVA EG received revenues for a large CTE grant that will be spent over multiple years (Golden State Pathways Program). Our carry over of unused multi-year GSPP grant funds OF $1,209,506 accounts for 14% of our total revenue and if we pull this fund balance carryover out of the revenue, our ratio is 81% which meets requirements for full funding. SAVA EG requests to receive 100% funding based on spending over 81% of total revenue received on instruction and related services when amortizing the grant over the entire grant term.
Section 7. Additional Information
Provide any other pertinent information that may assist the CDE and ACCS in conducting a detailed review or develop a reasonable basis for a recommendation.
Section 8. Certification
1) The information provided is true and correct to the best of my ability and knowledge.
2) This charter school's nonclassroom-based instruction is conducted for and substantially dedicated to the instructional benefit of the school's students.
3) This charter school's governing board has adopted and implemented conflict of interest policies.
4) All of the charter school's transactions, contracts, and agreements are in the best interest of the school and reflect a reasonable market rate for all goods, services, and considerations rendered for or supplied to the school.
Enter your name below which will serve as a signature and certify agreement with all of the above terms.
Morri Elliott
Indicate whether the certification is from the charter school's director, principal, or governing chairperson:
Director
